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1	Introduction
This contribution discusses open issues and corrections to RRC for mobile IAB based on RILs conclusion in [1].
2	Discussion
2.1	RILs marked for discussion
These RILs have been marked by the spec rapporteur for discussion.
E073:
	ID
	Delegate
	Work Item
	Class
	Proposed Conclusion
	Comments to Proposed Conclusion
	RIL source leader (who should provide tdoc)
	Description
	Proposed Change
	Comments
(Example  [Ericsson-Tony] bla bla bla)

	E073
	Ericsson (Tony)
	IAB
	1
	Disc
	[Ericsson-Tony] An offline has been triggered with few companies and we reached to a conclusion that maybe a note to clarify that whenever is written "IAB-Node" this applies also to "mobile IAB-node" would be the best. I will provide a tdoc with some proposal that we can agree at the meeting.
	Ericsson (to coordinate with other companies)
	The BAP entity is also configured for the case of mobile IAB but here is missing. Since IAB and mobile IAB may be two different type of node, it would be good to add also mobile IAB in this sentence.
	Implement the following change: - Configuration of BAP entity and BH RLC channels for the support of IAB-node and Mobile IAB-node.
	[Qualcomm - Georg] TS 38.300, section 4.7.5.1, already states: "Mobile IAB supports the same functionality as IAB unless explicitly specified". I don’t believe it is necessary to replicate this in 38.331. In any case, we should make ensure that all references to IAB that do not apply to mobile IAB are clearly marked as ‘not applicable to mobile IAB’.



TS 38.300, section 4.7.5.1, states: 
	Mobile IAB supports the same functionality as IAB unless explicitly specified.


This implies that there is no need to explicitly emphasize for each incidence of IAB in TS 38.331 that it also applies to mobile IAB. 
Observation 1: Since TS 38.300, section 4.7.5.1, already states "Mobile IAB supports the same functionality as IAB unless explicitly specified", it is not necessary to add an explicit reference to mobile IAB for all those IAB features that also apply to mobile IAB.
It is necessary to explicitly specify, when IAB functionality does not apply to mobile IAB. Obviously, when such specification has been provided on stage 2, e.g., in 38.300, it is not necessary to also provide it in 38.331.
Observation 2: When 38.300 explicitly specifies that an IAB functionality does not apply to mobile IAB, it may not be necessary to add such explicit specification for this IAB functionality also to TS 38.331.
Presently, 38.331 defines IAB functionality related to dual connectivity in various places. However, 38.300, section 4.7.5.1, already states: 
	When a RAN node is operating as a mobile IAB node, dual connectivity for this node is not supported.


It may therefore not be necessary to additional explicit specification to 38.331 that DC-related IAB functionality does not apply to mobile IAB.
Proposal 1: 38.331 need not explicitly capture that DC-related IAB functionality is not applicable to mobile IAB since this is already stated in 38.300. 

E070:
	ID
	Delegate
	Work Item
	Class
	Proposed Conclusion
	Comments to Proposed Conclusion
	RIL source leader (who should provide tdoc)
	Description
	Proposed Change
	Comments
(Example  [Ericsson-Tony] bla bla bla)

	E070
	Ericsson (Tony)
	IAB
	2
	Disc
	 
	Ericsson (to coordinate with other companies)
	It should be possible for the network to bar a UE when the mobileIAB-Support is not provided for the selected PLMN nor the registered PLMN nor PLMN of the equivalent PLMN list nor the selected SNPN nor the registered SNPN nor SNPN of the equivalent SNPN list. RAN2 should confirm this. This RIL is just for bookkeeping and the understanding is that this will be discussed based on companies contributions.
	Confirm that a UE consider the cell as barred when the mobileIAB-Support is not provided for the selected PLMN nor the registered PLMN nor PLMN of the equivalent PLMN list nor the selected SNPN nor the registered SNPN nor SNPN of the equivalent SNPN list.
	



For IAB, 38.331 states that the IAB-node should consider a candidate parent node as barred in case this candidate parent node does not broadcast the “iabSupport” indicator. To align mobile IAB with IAB, the same behavior should be defined for a mobile IAB-node and the respective “mobileIAB-Support” indicator. 
Proposal 2: In alignment with the behavior defined for IAB, a mobile IAB-node should consider a candidate parent node as barred in case this candidate parent node does not broadcast the “mobileIAB-Support” indicator.


2.2	RILs marked for accept/reject
The following RILs have been marked by the spec rapporteur for accept/reject and the authors of this document do not agree with the spec rapporteur’s decision.
A100/A101:
	ID
	Delegate
	Work Item
	Class
	Proposed Conclusion
	Comments to Proposed Conclusion
	RIL source leader (who should provide tdoc)
	Description
	Proposed Change
	Comments
(Example  [Ericsson-Tony] bla bla bla)

	A100
	Apple (Peng)
	IAB
	2
	PropAgree
	[Ericsson-Tony] I agree with the intention, but having this field mandatory now it may cause problem if in later releases we want to add more cases than the one currently supported for the N_TA. My proposal would be to clarify in the field description that in this version of the specification this field is mandatory
	 
	This field should be mandatory. Our understanding is that as long as RACH-LessHO-r18 is configured, NW should provide NTA.
	Modify this field to be mandatory present.
	[Qualcomm - Georg] Disagree with the change to mandatory. RAN2 agreed that the network CAN always configure a beam, but RAN2 did NOT agree that it SHOULD always configure a beam. On Samsung's comment: The discussion on mandatory/optional for the beam indication is independent of the scenarios where RACHless HO can be applied.

	A101
	Apple (Peng)
	IAB
	2
	PropAgree
	[Ericsson-Tony] I agree with the intention, but having this field mandatory now it may cause problem if in later releases we want to add more cases than the one currently supported for the N_TA. My proposal would be to clarify in the field description that in this version of the specification this field is mandatory
	 
	This field should be mandatory for mobile IAB. Note that in mobile IAB, it was agreed that:  Þ    for mIAB, the network can always provide a beam indication
	Modify it to: “The field is mandatory present in case mobileIAB-Cell is broadcasted in SIB1. Otherwise, it is absent, Need N.”
	[Qualcomm - Georg] Disagree with the change to mandatory. RAN2 agreed that the network CAN always configure a beam, but RAN2 did NOT agree that it SHOULD always configure a beam. On Samsung's comment: The discussion on mandatory/optional for the beam indication is independent of the scenarios where RACHless HO can be applied.



These two RILs refer to the “tci-StateID” for mobile IAB RACHless handover parameters in the CellGroupConfig IE. Presently, the “tci-StateID” is marked as “Optional  - - Cond MobileIAB”. The claim is that the “tci-StateID” should be mandatory based on RAN2’s agreement:
	Observation: for mIAB, the network can always provide a beam indication


This agreement, however, does not mandate the beam indication in the RACH-less handover configuration.
Observation 3: RAN2’s agreements allow for network-based beam indication in RACHless handover, but they do not mandate such beam indication. 
Therefore, the “tci-StateID” should remain optional in the CellGroupConfig IE.
Proposal 3: Since RAN2’s agreements do not mandate that the NW provides a beam indication for RACHless handover, the “tci-StateID” provided in RACHless HO configuration to remain optional. 

H753:
	ID
	Delegate
	Work Item
	Class
	Proposed Conclusion
	Comments to Proposed Conclusion
	RIL source leader (who should provide tdoc)
	Description
	Proposed Change
	Comments
(Example  [Ericsson-Tony] bla bla bla)

	H753
	Huawei (Yulong)
	mIAB
	1
	PropAgree
	 
	 
	mobile-IAB doesn’t support child IAB node, i.e. iab-Support should not be broadcasted by mobile IAB cell.
	Add “This field is absent if the mobileIAB-Support is broadcasted in a cell.”
	[ZTE-Ying] Disagree. The proposed change is incorrect though we agree with the motivation of the change. 
[bookmark: OLE_LINK35]The proposed change is to add“This field is absent if the mobileIAB-Support is broadcasted in a cell.” in the description for iab-Support. That means the mobileIAB-Support and iab-Support cannot be broadcast simultaneously, which contradicts the RAN2 agreement “A parent node indicates support of both, mobile IAB and Rel-16/17 IAB, by broadcasting “mobile IABsupported” and “IABsupported” in SIB1.” achieved in last meeting. 

In our understanding, “a mobile-IAB cell doesn’t support child IAB nodes” means neither iab-Support nor mobileIAB-Support shall be broadcast by a mobile IAB cell. So the field iab-Support and mobileIAB-Support shall be absent if mobileIAB-Cell is broadcast in a cell since the IE mobileIAB-Cell is used to indicate that the cell is a mobile IAB cell. 

And we suggest to add “If this field is present, neither iab-Support nor mobileIAB-Support shall be broadcast in this cell.” in the field description of mobileIAB-Cell to avoid adding duplicated text (e.g. this field is absent if the cell is a mobile IAB cell) in the field description for iab-Support and mobileIAB-Support.
[Qualcomm - Georg] We agree with ZTE’s observation. The parent node can broadcast both “iabSupport” and ‘mobileIAB-Support” together. We do not need any explanation about child node support since this has already been captured in 38.300.
-	The mobile IAB-node shall not have descendent nodes. A mobile-IAB cell shall therefore not broadcast any indication that it is a suitable parent node for IAB-nodes or mobile IAB-nodes.
However, we need to add that the “iabSupport” indicator field does not apply to mobile IAB. This is necessary since 38.300 states that all IAB specification also applies to mobile IAB unless explicitly specified. Therefore, it needs to be added “This field does not apply to mobile IAB”.



This RIL refers to the field description of the iab-Support indicator in the NPN-IdentityInfoList field description:
	NPN-IdentityInfoList field descriptions

	iab-Support
This field combines both the support of IAB and the cell status for IAB. If the field is present, the cell supports IAB and the cell is also considered as a candidate for cell (re)selection for IAB-nodes; if the field is absent, the cell does not support IAB and/or the cell is barred for IAB-node.


The correctness of this description is not disputed. However, it is proposed to add: “This field is absent if the mobileIAB-Support is broadcasted in a cell.” 
This proposal contradicts the following RAN2 agreement, and therefore, it should not be approved:
	A parent node indicates support of both, mobile IAB and Rel-16/17 IAB, by broadcasting “mobile IABsupported” and “IABsupported” in SIB1.



However, it needs to be clarified that this field does not apply to mobile IAB based on 38.300, section 4.7.4.1:
	Mobile IAB supports the same functionality as IAB unless explicitly specified.



Proposal 4: Add to field description of “iabSupport” in SIB1: “This field does not apply to mobile IAB”.

ZTE proposes to add clarification to the field description of “mobileIAB-Cell” that a cell broadcasting this field should not concurrently broadcast the “iabSupport” or “mobileIAB-Support” indicators. This clarification is not needed based on the descriptiosince 38.300, section 4.7.4.1: 
	· The mobile IAB-node shall not have descendent nodes. A mobile-IAB cell shall therefore not broadcast any indication that it is a suitable parent node for IAB-nodes or mobile IAB-nodes.



Z601:
	ID
	Delegate
	Work Item
	Class
	Proposed Conclusion
	Comments to Proposed Conclusion
	RIL source leader (who should provide tdoc)
	Description
	Proposed Change
	Comments
(Example  [Ericsson-Tony] bla bla bla)

	Z600
	ZTE (Ying)
	mIAB
	1
	PropReject
	[Ericsson-Tony] During the WI we agreed to have two separate flags for the cell status and the support of the mobile IAB node. In this case we cannot adopt the same approach we have for iab-support. We should not rediscuss this.
	 
	The field description is incomplete. As stated in the second sentence “If the field is absent, the cell is barred for mobile IAB-node”, this field is also used to indicate the cell status for mobile IAB, which is similar as the iab-Support.
	Replace the current field description with “This field indicates the support of mobile IAB and the cell status for mobile IAB. If the field is present, the cell supports mobile IAB and the cell is also considered as a candidate for cell (re)selection for mobile IAB-nodes; If the field is absent, the cell does not support mobile IAB and/or the cell is barred for mobile IAB-node.”
	[ZTE-Ying] Disagree. I am not sure about“we agreed to have two separate flags for the cell status and the support of the mobile IAB node. ”. Could you please elaborate?
In our understanding, if mobileIAB-Support is not provided, a mobile IAB-MT considers the cell as barred as specified in the procedure text, that means mobileIAB-Support indicates the cell status. Meanwhile mobileIAB-Support indicates  the support of mobile IAB as already specified. Our intention is just to make some rewording to make the text aligned.
[Qualcomm - Georg] Agree with Rapporteur's decision. Disagree with the Rapporteur’s proposal. For clarification: the mobileIAB-Support indicator is broadcasted by candidate parent nodes of mobile IAB-nodes, not by mobile IAB-DUs themselves. The mobile IAB-DU broadcasts the mobileIAB-Cell indicator in SIB1-v1800-IEs. 
Disagree with the proposed rewording. The proposed rewording has been copied over from the iabSupport field. However, for mobile IAB, it becomes confusing. It is not clear, for instance what it is supposed to mean for a cell to ”support the cell status for mobile IAB”. The rapporteur, for instance, interpreted this “cell status” the same as the ”mobileIAB-Cell” indicator, which it is not. Therefore, we should not simply copy and past from iabSupport but provide a more suited mobile-IAB-specific description. We propose:
 "This field indicates the support of mobile IAB. If the field is absent, the cell is barred for mobile IAB-node. If the field is present, the cell can be considered by mobile IAB-nodes as a candidate for cell (re)selection."



This RIL relates to the field description of the “mobileIAB-Support” indicator in SIB1, which presently is:
	mobileIAB-Support
This field indicates the support of mobile IAB. If the field is absent, the cell is barred for mobile IAB-node.


This RIL proposes to change the field description to:
	“This field indicates the support of mobile IAB and the cell status for mobile IAB. If the field is present, the cell supports mobile IAB and the cell is also considered as a candidate for cell (re)selection for mobile IAB-nodes; If the field is absent, the cell does not support mobile IAB and/or the cell is barred for mobile IAB-node.”



The proposed addition to the field description has been copied over from that for the “iabSupport” field. However, if applied to mobile IAB, the modified description leads to potential confusion. It is not clear, for instance, what it is supposed to mean for a cell “to support the cell status for mobile IAB”, especially since there is also the “mobileIAB-Cell” indicator. While the “mobile IAB-Support” indicator is broadcast by a mobile-IAB-capable parent node, the “mobileIAB-Cell” indicator is broadcast by the mIAB-DU’s cell. To avoid such confusion, it would be better to provide a description that is more tailored to mobile IAB. We propose:
 "This field indicates the support of mobile IAB. If the field is absent, the cell is barred for mobile IAB-node. If the field is present, the cell can be considered by mobile IAB-nodes as a candidate for cell (re)selection."

Proposal 5: Add to field description of “mobileIAB-Support” in SIB1: “If the field is present, the cell can be considered by mobile IAB-nodes as a candidate for cell (re)selection”.

Other RILs marked as accept/reject:
Proposal 6: Follow spec rapporteurs accept/reject recommendation for all other RILs.

Conclusion
This paper discussed RILs for mobile IAB:

On E073: 
Observation 1: Since TS 38.300, section 4.7.5.1, already states "Mobile IAB supports the same functionality as IAB unless explicitly specified", it is not necessary to add an explicit reference to mobile IAB for all those IAB features that also apply to mobile IAB.
Observation 2: When 38.300 explicitly specifies that an IAB functionality does not apply to mobile IAB, it may not be necessary to add such explicit specification for this IAB functionality also to TS 38.331.
Proposal 1: 38.331 need not explicitly capture that DC-related IAB functionality is not applicable to mobile IAB since this is already stated in 38.300. 

On E070:
Proposal 2: In alignment with the behavior defined for IAB, a mobile IAB-node should consider a candidate parent node as barred in case this candidate parent node does not broadcast the “mobileIAB-Support” indicator.

On A100/101:
Observation 3: RAN2’s agreements allow for network-based beam indication in RACHless handover, but they do not mandate such beam indication. 
Proposal 3: Since RAN2’s agreements do not mandate that the NW provides a beam indication for RACHless handover, the “tci-StateID” provided in RACHless HO configuration to remain optional. 

On H753:
Proposal 4: Add to field description of “iabSupport” in SIB1: “This field does not apply to mobile IAB”.

On Z601:
Proposal 5: Add to field description of “mobileIAB-Support” in SIB1: “If the field is present, the cell can be considered by mobile IAB-nodes as a candidate for cell (re)selection”.

Other RILs marked as accept/reject:
Proposal 6: Follow spec rapporteurs accept/reject recommendation for all other RILs.
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